

**Q2**  
2019

# Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements



chinookenergyinc.com

TSX:CKE

## Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

(unaudited)

	June 30	December 31
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)	2019	2018
<b>Assets</b>		
Current		
Accounts receivable	\$ 1,412	\$ 3,386
Prepays & deposits	1,825	2,528
Fair value of commodity price contracts (note 5)	83	424
	<b>3,320</b>	6,338
Development & production assets (note 6)	62,464	82,930
Exploration & evaluation assets (note 7)	11,319	12,148
Right-of-use assets (notes 4 and 8a)	181	-
	<b>\$ 77,284</b>	<b>\$ 101,416</b>
<b>Liabilities &amp; Shareholders' Equity</b>		
Current		
Accounts payable & accrued liabilities	\$ 2,955	\$ 5,547
Debt (note 9)	5,489	2,361
Fair value of commodity price contracts (note 5)	125	659
Provisions (note 10)	153	575
Deferred customer obligation	777	777
	<b>9,499</b>	9,919
Provisions (note 10)	34,107	33,146
Deferred customer obligation	259	648
Lease liabilities (notes 4 and 8b)	190	-
<b>Shareholders' Equity</b>		
Share capital	786,530	786,507
Contributed surplus	20,569	20,328
Deficit	(773,870)	(749,132)
	<b>33,229</b>	57,703
	<b>\$ 77,284</b>	<b>\$ 101,416</b>

Future operations (note 2)  
Commitments and guarantees (notes 10b & 14)

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements

# Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss

(unaudited)

(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)	Three months ended June 30		Six months ended June 30	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
<b>Revenues</b>				
Petroleum & natural gas revenues (note 11)	\$ 2,213	\$ 7,127	\$ 7,214	\$ 12,985
Royalty expense	(35)	(29)	(45)	(72)
Petroleum & natural gas revenues, net of royalties	2,178	7,098	7,169	12,913
Other revenues (note 11)	908	1,226	2,723	2,517
<b>Petroleum, natural gas &amp; other revenues, net of royalties</b>	<b>3,086</b>	<b>8,324</b>	<b>9,892</b>	<b>15,430</b>
Gain (loss) on commodity price contracts (note 5)	73	(668)	(404)	(812)
<b>Total revenues, net of royalties and commodity price contracts</b>	<b>3,159</b>	<b>7,656</b>	<b>9,488</b>	<b>14,618</b>
<b>Expenses</b>				
Production & operating	2,967	4,324	6,313	8,335
Take-or-pay	893	1,145	2,792	2,300
General & administrative	737	987	1,617	2,158
Other losses	69	42	95	88
Impairment of development & production assets (note 6)	18,900	-	18,900	-
Depletion, depreciation & amortization	1,681	3,404	4,179	5,624
Financing (note 12)	237	272	455	434
Deferred customer obligation amortization	(195)	(194)	(389)	(388)
Share-based compensation (note 13)	112	147	264	238
Severance costs	-	-	-	721
Amortization of flow-through common shares premium	-	-	-	(323)
<b>Total expenses</b>	<b>25,401</b>	<b>10,127</b>	<b>34,226</b>	<b>19,187</b>
<b>Net &amp; comprehensive loss</b>	<b>\$ (22,242)</b>	<b>\$ (2,471)</b>	<b>\$ (24,738)</b>	<b>\$ (4,569)</b>
<b>Net loss per share, basic and diluted (note 15)</b>	<b>\$ (0.10)</b>	<b>\$ (0.01)</b>	<b>\$ (0.11)</b>	<b>\$ (0.02)</b>

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements.

## Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity

(unaudited)

(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except common shares)	Common Shares (thousands)	Share Capital	Contributed Surplus	Deficit	Shareholders' Equity
<b>Balance as at December 31, 2018</b>	<b>223,605</b>	<b>\$ 786,507</b>	<b>\$ 20,328</b>	<b>\$ (749,132)</b>	<b>\$ 57,703</b>
Settlement of restricted share awards	77	23	(23)	-	-
Share-based compensation (note 13)	-	-	264	-	264
Net loss	-	-	-	(24,738)	(24,738)
<b>Balance as at June 30, 2019</b>	<b>223,682</b>	<b>\$ 786,530</b>	<b>\$ 20,569</b>	<b>\$ (773,870)</b>	<b>\$ 33,229</b>
<b>Balance as at December 31, 2017</b>	<b>223,565</b>	<b>\$ 786,492</b>	<b>\$ 19,835</b>	<b>\$ (721,478)</b>	<b>\$ 84,849</b>
Settlement of restricted share awards	40	15	(15)	-	-
Share-based compensation (note 13)	-	-	238	-	238
Net loss	-	-	-	(4,569)	(4,569)
<b>Balance as at June 30, 2018</b>	<b>223,605</b>	<b>\$ 786,507</b>	<b>\$ 20,058</b>	<b>\$ (726,047)</b>	<b>\$ 80,518</b>

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements.

# Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(unaudited)

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)	Three months ended June 30		Six months ended June 30	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
<b>Operating Activities</b>				
Net loss	\$ (22,242)	\$ (2,471)	\$ (24,738)	\$ (4,569)
Add (deduct):				
Unrealized (gain) loss on commodity price contracts (note 5)	(210)	737	(193)	586
Impairment of development & production assets (note 6)	18,900	-	18,900	-
Depletion, depreciation & amortization	1,681	3,404	4,179	5,624
Non-cash financing expense	177	174	357	348
Deferred customer obligation amortization	(195)	(194)	(389)	(388)
Share-based compensation (note 13)	112	147	264	238
Amortization of flow-through common shares premium	-	-	-	(323)
Foreign currency gain on cash	-	-	-	(41)
Provision expenditures	(121)	(310)	(780)	(782)
Change in operating non-cash working capital (note 15)	(42)	(264)	303	(1,192)
Cash (outflow) inflow from operating activities	(1,940)	1,223	(2,097)	(499)
<b>Financing Activities</b>				
Debt borrowings (repayments)	2,513	(104)	3,128	3,297
Lease payments	(160)	-	(540)	-
Change in financing non-cash working capital (note 15)	-	-	-	(20)
Cash inflow (outflow) from financing activities	2,353	(104)	2,588	3,277
<b>Investing Activities</b>				
Development, exploration and right-of-use expenditures	(29)	(180)	(29)	(2,677)
Change in investing non-cash working capital (note 15)	(384)	(939)	(462)	(4,483)
Cash outflow from investing activities	(413)	(1,119)	(491)	(7,160)
<b>Change in cash during the period</b>	-	-	-	(4,382)
<b>Cash, beginning of period</b>	-	-	-	4,341
<b>Cash, foreign currency gain</b>	-	-	-	41
<b>Cash, end of period</b>	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements.

# Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

*(unaudited)*

**For the three and six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018**

**Tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except as noted**

## 1. Reporting Entity

Chinook Energy Inc. is a Calgary-based petroleum and natural gas production company focused on development and exploration opportunities in western Canada.

These unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements for the three and six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018 (these “Financial Statements”) include the accounts of Chinook Energy Inc. and two directly held wholly-owned subsidiaries (collectively, including all subsidiaries, “Chinook” or the “Company”): 1542991 Alberta Ltd. and Storm Ventures International (BVI) Limited (“Storm BVI”).

All intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated.

## 2. Future Operations

At June 30 2019, Chinook was not in compliance with the net debt to cash flow financial covenant in its demand credit facility agreement (note 9). Chinook is also forecasting that it will continue to be in breach of this financial covenant over the next nine months. While Chinook continues its discussions with its lender, the borrowing base redetermination and resolution of the financial covenant breach remain outstanding. No assurance can be provided that the borrowing base will be renewed at the same or a similar amount or on the same or similar terms, nor can any assurance be provided that the lender will not call the debt as a result of the covenant breach. These material uncertainties may cast significant doubt with respect to the ability of the Company to continue as a going concern.

In addition to the discussions that Chinook is currently having with its lender, the Company is also evaluating other financing options including but not limited to the disposition of natural gas assets, the sale/leaseback of midstream assets or other alternative sources of debt. Because no agreements have currently been reached, no assurance can be provided that any transaction will be concluded.

These Financial Statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which presumes Chinook will continue its operations for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities and commitments in the normal course of business. These Financial Statements do not reflect adjustments and classifications of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses which would be necessary if Chinook was unable to continue as a going concern.

## 3. Basis of Presentation

These Financial Statements have been prepared following the same accounting policies as summarized in note 3 in the audited consolidated financial statements of Chinook for the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017 (the “Audited Financial Statements”), except the policy for Leases. Chinook has adopted IFRS 16 “Leases” effective January 1, 2019 as detailed in note 4 to these Financial Statements. The reader is advised that these Financial Statements do not include all of the required disclosures for annual consolidated financial statements and therefore should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements and the notes thereto.

These Financial Statements have been prepared by management in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 ‘Interim Financial Reporting’ using accounting principles consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards issued by the International Accounting Standards Board.

Certain balances in the comparative periods have been reclassified to conform to the current periods’ presentation.

These Financial Statements were approved and authorized for issuance by Chinook’s Board of Directors on August 8, 2019.

## 4. Adopted New Accounting Standard

IFRS 16, *Leases* ("IFRS 16") was adopted on January 1, 2019, using the modified retrospective approach. This approach does not require restatement of prior period financial information as it applies the standard prospectively. This standard replaced IAS 17, *Leases* ("IAS 17"). Under IAS 17, operating lease expenditures were expensed on a straight line basis over the lease term whereas under IFRS 16, there is an increased focus on control of the underlying asset. Mineral licenses and surface leases that allow for the extraction of petroleum and natural gas are not within the scope of IFRS 16.

### Right-of-use asset

A lease is a contract that transfers substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of an identified asset. Chinook initially recognizes a lease at its commencement date which is when an identified asset is made available for use. Right-of-use assets are measured at the initial amount of the lease liability adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date and any initial direct or estimated restoration costs. A right-of-use asset is then depreciated on a straight-line basis over the shorter of the asset's useful life or the lease term. After the commencement date, Chinook measures its right-of-use assets by applying the net carrying value of these assets to another similar asset grouping where a revaluation model is already applied.

### Lease liabilities

Lease liabilities include the present value of future fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments), less any lease incentives receivable, and the exercise price of a purchase option if it is reasonably certain to be exercised. Future fixed lease payments are discounted using Chinook's incremental borrowing rate if the rate implicit in the lease is not readily determinable. The term of each lease includes its non-cancellable period. The term can also include periods covered by an option to extend the lease if Chinook is reasonably certain to exercise that option. After the commencement date, Chinook continually measures its lease liabilities to reflect changes in lease payments, discount rates or the leases' remaining term with an offsetting adjustment to right-of-use assets.

Each lease payment is comprised of both a financing and principal component. Financing costs are charged to the consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss over each lease's term. Lease payments are applied against lease liabilities using the effective interest method.

Short-term leases with an initial lease term of less than twelve months are evaluated by class of the underlying asset whereas lease payments for low-value assets are evaluated on a lease-by-lease basis. Short-term and low-value leases can be accounted for as either leases or expensed.

### Adoption of IFRS 16

On adoption of IFRS 16, right-of-use assets were initially measured at the amount equal to the lease liabilities but as adjusted by the amount of the prepaids & deposits relating to leases recognized in the consolidated statement of financial position immediately before the date of adoption. Chinook also relied on a practical expedient that its assessment of its previous Calgary office space lease was onerous immediately before the date of IFRS 16 adoption as an alternative to performing an impairment review. By choosing this practical expedient, Chinook decreased its previous Calgary office space right-of-use asset on adoption of IFRS 16 by the amount of the onerous contract provision recognized as at December 31, 2018 in the consolidated statements of financial position. Chinook measured the present value of its lease liabilities on adoption of IFRS 16 using a discount rate of 6% as determined from its incremental borrowing rate. The adjustments to the consolidated statements of financial position as at December 31, 2018 resulting from the January 1, 2019 adoption of IFRS 16 are as follows:

	As at December 31		As at January 1
	2018	Adjustments	2019
Prepaids & deposits	\$ 2,528	\$ (244)	\$ 2,284
Right-of-use assets	-	453	453
Lease liabilities	-	(599)	(599)
Provisions	(33,721)	390	(33,331)
Total	\$ (31,193)	\$ -	\$ (31,193)

Chinook reported its remaining operating lease commitments of \$0.8 million as at December 31, 2018 whereas its lease liabilities on adoption of IFRS 16 are \$0.6 million. The difference between these two measures was caused by excluding non-lease components from lease liabilities but as partially offset by a portion of future lease payments previously reported as onerous.

## 5. Commodity Price Contracts

As at June 30, 2019, Chinook had the following commodity price contracts:

<b>Contractual Term</b>	<b>Notional Volumes</b>	<b>Index and Company's Received Price</b>
<b>Natural gas swap</b>		
October 1, 2019 to December 31, 2019	3,000 GJ/d	Westcoast Station 2 CAD\$1.645/GJ
January 1, 2020 to March 31, 2020	2,000 GJ/d	Westcoast Station 2 CAD\$1.785/GJ
<b>Natural gas collars</b>		
July 1, 2019 to September 30, 2019	6,000 mmbtu/d	NYMEX <sup>(1)</sup> US\$2.00/mmbtu to US\$3.21/mmbtu
October 1, 2019 to December 31, 2019	3,000 mmbtu/d	NYMEX <sup>(1)</sup> US\$2.25/mmbtu to US\$3.68/mmbtu
January 1, 2020 to March 31, 2020	4,000 mmbtu/d	Chicago City Gate Monthly US\$2.15/mmbtu to US\$4.11/mmbtu
<b>Natural gas differential swaps</b>		
July 1, 2019 to September 30, 2019	6,000 mmbtu/d	Price at Chicago = NYMEX <sup>(1)</sup> less US\$0.41/mmbtu
October 1, 2019 to December 31, 2019	3,000 mmbtu/d	Price at Chicago = NYMEX <sup>(1)</sup> less US\$0.125/mmbtu
<b>Crude oil swaps</b>		
July 1, 2019 to September 30, 2019	120 bbl/d	WTI <sup>(2)</sup> CAD\$84.00/bbl

(1) NYMEX is the abbreviation for the New York Mercantile Exchange.

(2) WTI is the abbreviation for West Texas Intermediate.

At June 30, 2019, the crude oil swap was in an asset position with a fair value of \$0.1 million whereas the natural gas contracts had a combined fair value liability of \$0.1 million as reported through the line items fair value of commodity price contracts in current assets and liabilities, respectively, on the condensed consolidated statements of financial position. The fair value of each contract was determined through the difference in the referenced benchmark forward price as compared to the contract's strike price multiplied by the notional volumes during the remaining contractual term.

Chinook's gain (loss) on commodity price contracts was comprised of:

	<b>Three months ended June 30</b>		<b>Six months ended June 30</b>	
	<b>2019</b>	<b>2018</b>	<b>2019</b>	<b>2018</b>
Realized (loss) gain on commodity price contracts	\$ (137)	\$ 69	\$ (597)	\$ (226)
Unrealized gain (loss) on commodity price contracts	210	(737)	193	(586)
<b>Gain (loss) on commodity price contracts</b>	<b>\$ 73</b>	<b>\$ (668)</b>	<b>\$ (404)</b>	<b>\$ (812)</b>

## 6. Development and Production Assets (“D&P Assets”)

The following table reconciles Chinook’s D&P Assets for the six months ended June 30, 2019:

<b>Cost of Assets</b>	
<b>Balance, beginning and ending of period</b>	<b>\$ 284,341</b>
Decommissioning asset change in estimate (note 10a)	1,362
<b>Balance, end of period</b>	<b>\$ 285,703</b>
<b>Accumulated Depletion &amp; Depreciation</b>	
<b>Balance, beginning of period</b>	<b>\$ (201,411)</b>
Impairment	(18,900)
Depletion & depreciation	(2,928)
<b>Balance, end of period</b>	<b>\$ (223,239)</b>
<b>Net book values</b>	
<b>Balance as at December 31, 2018</b>	<b>\$ 82,930</b>
<b>Balance as at June 30, 2019</b>	<b>\$ 62,464</b>

### Impairment of D&P Assets

Chinook identified evidence indicating impairment in the June 30, 2019 carrying values of its development and production assets. This evidence was a significant sustained reduction in forward British Columbia Station 2 natural gas pricing. Further evidence indicating impairment in the June 30, 2019 carrying value of development and production assets were concerns about Chinook’s ability to finance its future development costs and the timing thereof (see note 2). As a result, Chinook tested for impairment on its one remaining *Peace River Arch* CGU. This test revealed impairment of \$18.9 million for the three and six months ended June 30, 2019.

The CGU’s recoverable value of \$62.5 million was estimated using a value-in-use calculation based on a roll forward of the December 31, 2018 independently prepared reserve report adjusted by management for the three engineering firms’ average July 1, 2019 price forecasts, reserves produced during the first six months ended June 30, 2019 and deferring future development costs. Management used this report’s expected future net revenues anticipated to be produced from the combined reserve categories proved developed, proved undeveloped and probable reserves, using before income tax discount rates ranging from 10% to 20% depending on the reserve category, which included \$166.7 million of undiscounted future development costs (December 31, 2018 - \$161.2 million) and the following July 1, 2019 forward commodity price estimates (and their comparatives):

	<b>Western Canadian Select</b>		<b>British Columbia Station 2</b>	
	<b>(\$/bbl) <sup>(1)</sup></b>		<b>Natural Gas (\$/mmbtu) <sup>(2)</sup></b>	
	<b>June 30</b>	<b>December 31</b>	<b>June 30</b>	<b>December 31</b>
	<b>2019 <sup>(3)</sup></b>	<b>2018 <sup>(4)</sup></b>	<b>2019 <sup>(3)</sup></b>	<b>2018 <sup>(4)</sup></b>
2019	\$ 59.41	\$ 51.55	\$ 0.98	\$ 1.47
2020	\$ 59.93	\$ 59.58	\$ 1.57	\$ 1.99
2021	\$ 62.82	\$ 65.89	\$ 2.12	\$ 2.46
2022	\$ 66.19	\$ 68.61	\$ 2.46	\$ 2.81
2023	\$ 69.30	\$ 70.53	\$ 2.61	\$ 2.98
2024	\$ 71.24	\$ 72.34	\$ 2.75	\$ 3.11
Thereafter, increasing per year	2% to 3%	2%	2% to 4%	2%

(1) A market point for Canadian crude oil.

(2) A market point for British Columbia natural gas.

(3) Source: Average of McDaniel & Associates Consultants Ltd., GLJ Petroleum Consultants Ltd. and Sproule Associates Limited price forecasts, effective July 1, 2019.

(4) Source: Average of McDaniel & Associates Consultants Ltd., GLJ Petroleum Consultants Ltd. and Sproule Associates Limited price forecasts, effective January 1, 2019.

A five percent decrease in the forward commodity price estimate or a one percent increase in the applied discount rate, as determined for the Peace River Arch CGU, would have resulted in an additional impairment charge totaling approximately \$14.2 million and \$3.5 million, respectively.



## 7. Exploration & Evaluation Assets (“E&E Assets”)

The following table reconciles Chinook’s E&E Assets for the six months ended June 30, 2019:

<b>Cost of Assets</b>	
<b>Balance, beginning and ending of period</b>	<b>\$ 32,818</b>
<b>Accumulated Amortization</b>	
<b>Balance, beginning of period</b>	<b>\$ (20,670)</b>
Amortization	(829)
<b>Balance, end of period</b>	<b>\$ (21,499)</b>
<b>Net book values</b>	
<b>Balance as at December 31, 2018</b>	<b>\$ 12,148</b>
<b>Balance as at June 30, 2019</b>	<b>\$ 11,319</b>

### Capitalized general and administrative expenses

Chinook capitalized \$nil and \$0.2 million of direct general and administrative costs related to its exploration activity during the six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018, respectively.

### Exploration & Evaluation expense

During the three and six months ended June 30, 2019, exploratory lease rental costs of \$0.1 million were expensed as included in the line item “other losses” on the condensed consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss (three and six months ended June 30, 2018 - \$nil million and \$0.1 million, respectively).

## 8. Leases

Chinook’s current portfolio of leases mostly consists of its new Calgary head office space. Chinook’s previous Calgary office space lease expired June 30, 2019.

### a) Right-of-use assets

A reconciliation of Chinook’s right-of-use assets for the six months ended June 30, 2019 is as follows:

<b>Balance, January 1, 2019 (note 4)</b>	<b>\$ 453</b>
Additions	121
Expenditures	29
Depreciation	(422)
<b>Balance, end of period</b>	<b>\$ 181</b>

### b) Lease liabilities

A reconciliation of Chinook’s lease liabilities for the six months ended June 30, 2019 is as follows:

<b>Balance, January 1, 2019 (note 4)</b>	<b>\$ 599</b>
Lease payments	(540)
Additions	121
Interest expense	10
<b>Balance, end of period</b>	<b>\$ 190</b>

As at June 30, 2019, Chinook measured the present value of its lease liabilities using a discount rate of 7.5% as estimated from its incremental borrowing rate. Lease liabilities as at June 30, 2019, are expected to be paid through to February 2025.

## 9. Debt

Chinook's amended demand credit facility agreement with a Canadian chartered bank had an availability of \$10.0 million as at June 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018 (the "Demand Credit Facility"). At June 30, 2019, Chinook had debt borrowings of \$5.5 million and undrawn letters of credit of \$0.9 million (notes 2 and 14), as secured by its lender, which reduced the available credit to \$3.6 million (at December 31, 2018 – drawings of \$2.4 million, undrawn letters of credit of \$0.9 million and available credit of \$6.7 million). The annualized effective interest rate on draws against the Demand Credit Facility for the three and six months ended June 30, 2019 was 4.5% (for the three and six months ended June 30, 2018 – 4.0%).

All borrowings under the Demand Credit Facility have always been classified as a current liability, as the lender can request repayment of all outstanding drawn amounts at any time. Borrowings incur interest at the prime rate plus an applicable margin and are collateralized by floating charges and security interests over all of Chinook's present and future properties and other assets. In addition, the Demand Credit Facility includes operating and financial restrictions on Chinook that include restrictions on paying dividends or making other distributions in respect of Chinook's securities.

At the end of any fiscal quarter, if Chinook has either net debt or Demand Credit Facility draws, if the greater of the two is either below or in excess of \$6.0 million, within 60 days the Company is required to enter into commodity price contracts covering no less than 30% or 50%, respectively, of its forecasted 12 months combined production volumes. At the date of these Financial Statements, Chinook has entered into commodity price contracts covering only 28%, relative to the 30% required minimum, of its forecasted 12 months combined production volumes. Chinook has until August 29, 2019, to rectify this difference.

The Demand Credit Facility has financial covenants requiring that at each reporting period the *adjusted working capital* equals or exceeds a one-to-one ratio and that *net debt to cash flows* does not exceed a three-to-one ratio. For the purposes of these covenants:

- *Adjusted working capital* is defined as working capital excluding both the current portion of commodity price contracts and debt but including the undrawn portion of the Demand Credit Facility,
- *Net debt* is defined as working capital but excluding the current portion of commodity price contracts, and
- *Cash flows* are determined over the last 12 months and are defined as cash flows from operating activities before changes in non-cash working capital less lease payments.

At June 30, 2019, Chinook was not in compliance with the *net debt to cash flow* financial covenant in the Demand Credit Facility that allows a maximum ratio of three times because the Company had cash outflows over the past 12 trailing months. While Chinook continues its discussions with its lender, the borrowing base redetermination and resolution of the financial covenant breach remain outstanding. No assurance can be provided that the borrowing base will be renewed at the same or a similar amount or on the same or similar terms, nor can any assurance be provided that the lender will not call the debt as a result of the covenant breach (note 2).

## 10. Provisions

As described in note 4, Chinook relied on a practical expedient resulting in the December 31, 2018, onerous contract provision recognized in the consolidated statements of financial position decreasing its right-of-use asset on adoption of IFRS 16. The following table details the resulting change in the provisions' classification on adoption of IFRS 16:

	As at December 31 2018		Adjustments	As at January 1 2019
Current portion	\$	575	\$ (390)	\$ 185
Long term portion		33,146	-	33,146
Total	\$	33,721	\$ (390)	\$ 33,331

Chinook's remaining provisions after adopting IFRS 16 consisted of both decommissioning obligations and indemnifications as detailed in the following table:

	June 30 2019	January 1 2019
Decommissioning obligations (a)	\$ 33,373	\$ 32,417
Indemnifications (b)	887	914
Total provisions	\$ 34,260	\$ 33,331

As classified as follows:

	June 30 2019	January 1 2019
Current portion	\$ 153	\$ 185
Long term portion	34,107	33,146
<b>Total provisions</b>	<b>\$ 34,260</b>	<b>\$ 33,331</b>

### a) Decommissioning obligations

The total future decommissioning obligations were estimated by management based on Chinook's net ownership interest in all wells and facilities, estimated costs to reclaim and abandon the wells and facilities and the estimated timing of the costs to be incurred in future periods. At June 30, 2019, Chinook has estimated the net present value of its total decommissioning obligation based on a total future undiscounted liability of \$32.9 million (\$33.3 million - December 31, 2018). At June 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018, management estimates that these payments are expected to be made over the next 23 years. At June 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018, risk free rates of 1.7% and 2.1% and inflation rates of 1.8% and 2.0%, respectively, were used to calculate the present values of the decommissioning obligations.

The following table reconciles Chinook's decommissioning obligations for the six months ended June 30, 2019:

<b>Balance, beginning of period</b>	<b>\$ 32,417</b>
Expenditures	(753)
Decommissioning obligation change in estimate (note 6 )	1,362
Accretion expense (note 12)	347
<b>Balance, end of period</b>	<b>\$ 33,373</b>

The increase in the decommissioning obligation change in estimate during the six months ended June 30, 2019 was caused by a decrease in the risk free rate.

### b) Indemnifications

The following table reconciles Chinook's indemnifications' provision for the six months ended June 30, 2019:

<b>Balance, January 1, 2019</b>	<b>\$ 914</b>
Expenditures	(27)
<b>Balance, end of period</b>	<b>\$ 887</b>

Chinook is involved in litigation and claims arising in the normal course of operations and from indemnifications provided to the buyer of its Tunisian operations in 2014. At June 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018, claims from a former Tunisian service provider and the Tunisian Tax Authority totaled \$15 million. Storm BVI has provided the buyer indemnifications for claims of this nature which are guaranteed by Chinook. While the outcome of the remaining claims in excess of the estimated probable future disbursements for these indemnifications, including professional costs, of \$0.9 million is not known with certainty, management is of the view that such claims have a remote probability of success.

## 11. Revenues

Chinook sells its petroleum and natural gas production and take-or-pay contract deliveries pursuant to fixed or variable price volume contracts. Petroleum and natural gas production is sold under various contracts with terms of up to one year. Take-or-pay is sold pursuant to a contract with a term through to March 2021. For 19 and 39 days during the three and six months ended June 30, 2019, respectively, Chinook also reported take-or-pay revenues for sales of third party acquired natural gas volumes which were necessary to meet its natural gas production performance obligations. Take-or-pay, petroleum and natural gas revenues are normally collected in the month following revenue recognition. The transaction prices for the take-or-pay and variable price production contracts are based upon

benchmark pricing for petroleum or natural gas commodities adjusted for quality, location, transportation or other factors. Under these types of contracts, Chinook is required to deliver a variable volume of petroleum liquids or natural gas to the purchaser. The amount of revenue recognized is based on the agreed transaction price, whereby any variability in revenue relates specifically to Chinook's efforts to transfer production, and therefore the resulting revenue is allocated to the production delivered in the period during which the variability occurs. Petroleum and natural gas revenues are recognized when Chinook gives up control of the unit of production at the delivery point agreed to under the terms of the contracts. As a result, none of the variable revenue is considered constrained.

Processing and distribution services are generally sold under multi-year contracts at fixed fees that vary by volume. Revenues from these contracts are typically collected within three months from billing.

Chinook's production revenue was primarily generated by its Birley/Umbach area located in British Columbia.

The following table presents Chinook's total revenues disaggregated by source for the three and six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018:

	Three months ended June 30		Six months ended June 30	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
<b>Petroleum &amp; natural gas revenues</b>				
Natural gas liquids	\$ 1,092	\$ 4,127	\$ 3,139	\$ 6,585
Natural gas	1,062	2,840	3,970	6,123
Crude oil	59	160	105	277
Petroleum & natural gas revenues	2,213	7,127	7,214	12,985
<b>Other revenues</b>				
Processing & gathering	300	241	570	529
Take-or-pay	608	985	2,153	1,988
Other revenues	908	1,226	2,723	2,517
<b>Total revenues</b>	\$ 3,121	\$ 8,353	\$ 9,937	\$ 15,502

Included in accounts receivable at June 30, 2019 is \$0.9 million of accrued and billed revenues (\$2.8 million - December 31, 2018). Changes in accrued production revenues result from changes in Chinook's production and transaction prices. There were no significant revenue adjustments from prior periods reflected in the revenues reported for the three and six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018.

As at June 30, 2019, Chinook did not have any contracts for the sale of its future production beyond a one year term. However, it contractually does provide pipeline transportation services to a third party through to October 2020 for a minimum of \$0.6 million per year. Chinook also will provide pipeline transportation services to another third party for a minimum of \$1.6 million per year for at least a two year period commencing at the earlier of that party's tie-in to the Company's pipeline, at their cost, or October 2020.

## 12. Financing

	Three months ended June 30		Six months ended June 30	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
Accretion of provisions	\$ 174	\$ 174	\$ 347	\$ 348
Interest on bank debt	45	63	80	63
Other	18	35	28	23
<b>Financing expense</b>	\$ 237	\$ 272	\$ 455	\$ 434

## 13. Long-term Incentive Plans

Chinook grants share options, restricted awards and performance awards (collectively, "Share-Based Awards") to employees, officers, directors, consultants and other service providers pursuant to its long-term incentive plans. The maximum number of common shares potentially issuable from treasury upon conversion of outstanding Share-Based Awards may not exceed 10% of Chinook's issued and outstanding common shares.

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2019, share-based compensation expense resulting from Chinook's granted Share-Based Awards was \$0.1 million and \$0.3 million, respectively (three and six months ended June 30, 2018 - \$0.1 million and \$0.2 million, respectively).

## Share Option Plan

Outstanding options granted pursuant to Chinook's share option plan vest evenly over a period of three years and expire five years after the grant date. The following table reconciles Chinook's outstanding options for the six months ended June 30, 2019:

	Number of Options (thousands)	Weighted Average Exercise Price (\$/option)
<b>Balance, beginning of period</b>	<b>13,177</b>	<b>\$ 0.49</b>
Granted	4,560	0.14
Expired	(125)	(2.43)
<b>Balance, end of period</b>	<b>17,612</b>	<b>\$ 0.39</b>
<b>Exercisable</b>	<b>7,883</b>	<b>\$ 0.62</b>

The table below summarizes the outstanding and exercisable share options, their respective weighted average exercise prices and remaining lives at June 30, 2019:

Range of Exercise Prices (\$/option)	Outstanding Options			Outstanding Exercisable Options		
	Options Outstanding (thousands)	Weighted Average Exercise Prices (\$/option)	Weighted Average Remaining Life (years)	Options Outstanding (thousands)	Weighted Average Exercise Prices (\$/option)	Weighted Average Remaining Life (years)
\$0.14	4,560	\$ 0.14	4.5	-	-	-
\$0.20	5,613	\$ 0.20	3.6	1,870	\$ 0.20	3.6
\$0.38	4,279	\$ 0.38	2.8	2,853	\$ 0.38	2.8
\$0.54 - \$2.46	3,160	\$ 1.07	0.9	3,160	\$ 1.07	0.9
	<b>17,612</b>	<b>\$ 0.39</b>	<b>3.1</b>	<b>7,883</b>	<b>\$ 0.62</b>	<b>2.2</b>

In addition to a forfeiture rate of approximately 14%, which was used in the measure of share-based compensation, the following factors were used in the Black-Scholes pricing model for the determination of the fair value of options granted during the six months ended June 30, 2019:

Expected average life (years) <sup>(1)</sup>	<b>3 to 5</b>
Weighted average risk-free interest rate (%)	<b>1.9</b>
Weighted average volatility factor (%) <sup>(2)</sup>	<b>64 to 80</b>
Share option exercise price (\$/option)	<b>0.14</b>

(1) The expected average life of the share option is based on time to vest plus a historical calculation.

(2) The volatility factor is based on historical price volatility of Chinook's common shares over the expected life of the option.

The determined weighted average fair value for options granted during the six months ended June 30, 2019 was \$0.08 per option.

## Share Award Incentive Plan

The following table reconciles Chinook's outstanding restricted awards issued pursuant to the share award incentive plan for the six months ended June 30, 2019:

	Number of Restricted Awards (thousands)
<b>Balance, beginning of period</b>	<b>127</b>
Distributed	(77)
<b>Balance, end of period</b>	<b>50</b>

There were no outstanding performance awards as at June 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018.

## 14. Commitments and Guarantees

At June 30, 2019, Chinook had the following unrecognized minimum future contractual payments without giving effect to any offsetting third party agreements, which are anticipated to reduce some of these amounts:

	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	Thereafter	Total
Office contracts	\$ 100	\$ 321	\$ 311	\$ 304	\$ 300	\$ 350	\$ 1,686
Operating and transportation contracts	1,742	1,789	220	-	-	-	3,751
	<b>\$ 1,842</b>	<b>\$ 2,110</b>	<b>\$ 531</b>	<b>\$ 304</b>	<b>\$ 300</b>	<b>\$ 350</b>	<b>\$ 5,437</b>

The office contracts include the non-lease component of Chinook's Calgary office space whereas the operating and transportation contracts relate to minimum contractual payments should Chinook not benefit from the operating services or pipeline transportation.

At June 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018, Chinook has guaranteed a pipeline commitment through undrawn letters of credit of \$0.9 million (notes 2 and 9) as secured by its lender. At June 30, 2019, Chinook guaranteed future processing tolls through a payment of \$0.4 million as included in prepaids and deposits. Chinook has also guaranteed indemnifications provided by Storm (BVI) to the buyer of its former Tunisian operations (see note 10b).

## 15. Other Supplementary Information

### Changes in non-cash working capital

	Three months ended June 30		Six months ended June 30	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
Cash provided by (used for):				
Accounts receivable	\$ 1,255	\$ 510	\$ 1,974	\$ (105)
Prepaids & deposits	(581)	(295)	459	(229)
Accounts payable & accrued liabilities	(1,100)	(1,418)	(2,592)	(5,361)
	<b>\$ (426)</b>	<b>\$ (1,203)</b>	<b>\$ (159)</b>	<b>\$ (5,695)</b>
Cash provided by (used for):				
Operating activities	\$ (42)	\$ (264)	\$ 303	\$ (1,192)
Financing activities	-	-	-	(20)
Investing activities	(384)	(939)	(462)	(4,483)
	<b>\$ (426)</b>	<b>\$ (1,203)</b>	<b>\$ (159)</b>	<b>\$ (5,695)</b>

Chinook's prepaids & deposits' balance at December 31, 2018 was lowered by prepaid office space rents on the January 1, 2019 adoption of IFRS 16 (see note 4).

## Cash interest and financing fees paid

	Three months ended June 30		Six months ended June 30	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
Cash interest & financing fees paid	\$ 58	\$ 51	\$ 93	\$ 51

## Per share amounts

	Three months ended June 30		Six months ended June 30	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
Weighted average shares outstanding - basic & diluted (thousands)	223,681	223,603	223,662	223,584
Net loss	\$ (22,242)	\$ (2,471)	\$ (24,738)	\$ (4,569)
Net loss per share - basic & diluted (\$/share)	\$ (0.10)	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.11)	\$ (0.02)

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018, because Chinook reported net losses, the effect of outstanding Share-Based Awards would have been anti-dilutive resulting in them being excluded in the calculation of diluted weighted average shares outstanding.